

**SENATE AMENDMENT 1,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 244**

November 19, 2003 – Offered by Senator KEDZIE.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 7, line 15: substitute “contaminants” for “bacteria”.

3 **2.** Page 9, line 12: after “unused” insert “, is unneeded, ”.

4 **3.** Page 9, line 12: substitute “contaminants” for “bacteria”.

5 **4.** Page 9, line 16: delete “bacteriologically safe” and substitute “producing
6 safe water”.

7 **5.** Page 9, line 17: after “chapter” insert “and if the owner of the well
8 demonstrates a need for continued use of the well”.

9 **6.** Page 16, line 24: after “surface” insert “, except that “drill hole” does not
10 include an excavation constructed for the purpose of laying a foundation for a
11 building”.

1 **7.** Page 19, line 9: delete the material beginning with “methods” and ending
2 with “purposes” on line 11 and substitute “and methods of withdrawing
3 groundwater”.

4 **8.** Page 19, line 11: delete the material beginning with “any” and ending with
5 “including” on line 13.

6 **9.** Page 20, line 14: delete lines 14 and 15.

7 **10.** Page 21, line 7: delete the material beginning with “and” and ending with
8 “holes” on line 8.

9 **11.** Page 21, line 21: after “administering” insert “these”.

10 **12.** Page 22, line 14: after “of” insert “subch. III of”.

11 **13.** Page 22, line 17: after “opening” insert “, except that “drill hole” does not
12 include an excavation constructed for the purpose of laying a foundation for a
13 building”.

14 **14.** Page 24, line 7: delete “does not apply” and substitute “may be extended,
15 by not more than 6 months, by agreement with the owner”.

16 **15.** Page 31, line 13: delete lines 13 to 15 and substitute:

17 (f) 1. Except as provided under sub. (3), no individual may inspect a municipal
18 water system, as defined in s. 160.257 (1) (c), unless he or she holds a water system
19 inspector license.

20 2. Except as provided under sub. (3), no individual may inspect a water system
21 other than a municipal water system, as defined in s. 160.257 (1) (c), unless he or she
22 holds a water system inspector license or a well driller license.”.

1 **16.** Page 36, line 6: delete “No” and substitute “Except as provided in sub. (4),
2 no”.

3 **17.** Page 36, line 9: delete “No” and substitute “Except as provided in sub. (4),
4 no”.

5 **18.** Page 36, line 11: delete “No” and substitute “Except as provided in sub. (4),
6 no”.

7 **19.** Page 36, line 13: after that line insert:
8 “(4) A water system operator certified under s. 280.20 may fill or seal a well or
9 other drill hole located within the service area of a municipal water system, as
10 defined in s. 160.257 (1) (c).”.

11 **20.** Page 41, line 9: delete “contaminated” and substitute “unsafe because of
12 the presence of contaminants”.

13 **21.** Page 42, line 1: delete lines 1 to 4.

14 **22.** Page 43, line 20: delete the material beginning with “, which” and ending
15 with “welfare” on line 22 and substitute “that are necessary to ensure compliance
16 with this chapter and rules promulgated under this chapter”.

17 **23.** Page 47, line 11: after “deeds” insert “within a reasonable time”.

18 **24.** Page 47, line 19: after “correction” insert “within a reasonable time”.

19 **25.** Page 47, line 23: after “hour” insert “request permission to”.

20 **26.** Page 48, line 19: delete “enter the person’s” and substitute “request
21 permission to enter the”.

22 **27.** Page 48, line 22: after that line insert:

1 “(4) If an owner refuses to authorize the department to enter the owner’s
2 property to take a sample under sub. (3), the department’s authorized representative
3 may obtain a special inspection warrant, as provided under s. 66.0119, to enter the
4 owner’s property to obtain a sample.

5 (5) No owner may refuse to permit an authorized representative of the
6 department who, at a reasonable hour, presents a special inspection warrant and
7 appropriate identification to enter the owner’s property to take a sample.”.

8 **28.** Page 50, line 6: delete “(a)”.

9 **29.** Page 50, line 11: delete lines 11 to 17.

10 **30.** Page 50, line 22: delete “POLLUTION” and substitute “RESOURCES”.

11 **31.** Page 55, line 5: delete lines 5 to 11 and substitute:

12 **“281.45 House connections.** To assure preservation of public health,
13 comfort, and safety, any city, village ~~or~~ town, or town sanitary district ~~having a~~
14 ~~system of waterworks or sewerage, or both,~~ with a sewerage system or a water
15 system may by ordinance require buildings used for human habitation and located
16 adjacent to a sewer or water main, or in a block through which one or both of these
17 systems extend, to be connected with either or both in the manner prescribed by the
18 city, village, town, or town sanitary district. If any person fails to comply with the”.

19 (END)